CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM
OFFICE OF PLANNING

DATE: March 10, 2011 FILE: 10-DPVS-57
TO: Development Review Board

VIA: Andria Wingett, Planning Manager L&

FROM: Leander Hamilton, Planning & Development Services Administrator L”'S“

SUBJECT: Variance, Design and Site Plan approval for an approximate 2,800 square foot addition
and Special Exception for an associated parking lot at an existing doctor's office
located at 3800, 3802 & 3810 Johnson Street.

The applicant is requesting Design and Site Plan approval for an addition to an existing doctor’s office
and a Special Exception for an associated parking lot. Currently, the office and associated parking are
located on an assemblage of several parcels at 3800 Johnson Street. Two additional parcels to the
west, 3802 and 3810 Johnson Street have been purchased by the property owner and will be
converted into an at-grade parking lot.

The original building was approved in 2002 with several variancss related to the building and parking.
Following the proposed 2,800 square foot addition, the building will then be approximately 24,000
square feet. This addition will be placed beneath the existing building where there is currently office
parking. The driveway which accessed these spaces will be shifted to the west where clientele will
then have access to the proposed new 37-space parking lot. A total of 81 spaces will be provided for
the entire site. The building height will remain at 33 feet and will maintain all current setbacks.



As the parking lot requires a Special Exception it may be appropriate to take additional measures to
improve its compatibility with the surrounding residential uses. As such, to further improve its
appearance and create an association with the existing development, the applicant will be using
stained concrete at the entrance driveway to match the existing parking lot. Landscaping within the
vehicular use area and the remainder of the site will contain a variety of native trees and shrubs to
enhance the overall development. These materials will also line the perimeters of the lot to provide
adequate screening and to improve the aesthetics of this site. Overall, approximately 65% petvious
space will be provided within the completed development.

The original development was created with a continuous 6 foot CBS wall and landscaping along the
south, east, and west property lines to create a buffer between surrounding uses. This wall and
landscaping will be extended along the south property line and again wrap around the west side to
shield the parking lot. However, in working with the neighbors to the west, the applicant has decided
to enhance the buffer in this area and is therefore requesting a Variance to raise the wall along the
west property fine from 4-6 feet to 8 feet. Included in this request are two 5 foot aluminum gates which
will be placed at the north and south ends of the western wall to prevent use of the buffer area in this
location as a pathway.

Since this development is located on multiple lots, staff is recommending the condition a Unity of Title,
in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, be submitted prior to the issuance of permits and recorded
in the Broward County Public Records prior to Certificate of Occupancy (C/O).

SITE INFORMATION

Owner/Applicant: Spacemanage, Inc.
Address/Location: 3800, 3802 & 3810 Johnson Street
Net Size of Property: 1.22 acres (approximately)
Future Land Use: Office/l.ow Residential (0-5) units/acre
Zoning: Light Intensity Office {(O-1)

One Single-family Detached Dwelling per Site
Existing Use of Land: Doctor’s Office/Single Family

ADJACENT FUTURE LAND USE

North: Community Facility

South: Low Residential (0-5 units/acre)
East: Office

West: Low Residential (0-5 units/acre}

ADJACENT ZONING

North: Hospital District (HD)/ One Single-family Detached Dwelling per Site
South: One Single-family Detached Dwelling per Site (RS-5)

East: Light Intensity Office (O-1)

West: One single family detached dwelling per site (RS-5)

CONSISTENCY WITH THE CITY-WIDE MASTER PLAN

This property is located in Sub-Area 6, West-Central Hollywood, which includes the residential
neighborhoods of Hollywood Hills, Park East and Hillcrest. This Sub-Area is defined by 1-95 to the



east, Pembroke Road to the south, Sheridan Street to the north and 56" Avenue to the west. This
sub-area is a mix of residential, commercial, office, institutional and industrial uses. Of these uses,
there are a number of sub-sectors that function relatively independently. There are several activity
centers with West-Central Hollywood which include the Hollywood Mall, the Memorial Regional
Hospital and the Tri-Rail Stations.

CW.44: Foster economic development through creative land use, zoning and development
regulations, City services and City policies.

The doctor’s office is located south of Memorial Regional Hospital on the south side of Johnson Street
and west of 35" Avenue. The proposed addition is contained within the existing raised footprint and
therefore will have minimal impact on surrounding properties. A Special Exception is proposed for the
associated at-grade parking lot which will be screened from the surrounding neighborhood with a
continuous 6 foot CBS wall (8 feet tall adjacent to residential development on the west side) and
landscaping to match what exists, This use will act as a buffer between the medical offices to the east
and the abutting residential properties to the west. It is also consistent with the surrounding uses
which include a parking garage to the northwest.

CONSISTENCY WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

The proposed project is located in Office and Residential Land Use areas. The goal of the Land Use
Element is to "promote a distribution of land uses to enhance and improve the residential, business,
resort and natural communities while allowing land owners to maximize the use of their property.”

Land Use Element:

Objective 4: Maintain and enhance neighborhoods, business, utilities, industrial and tourist
areas that are not blighted.

Policy 4.13: Encourage mixed-use overlay districts, expanding uses and increasing heights,
as well as, more intense office, commercial and mixed-use. (CWMP Policy 3.9)

Policy 5.16: Foster Economic Development through creative land use, zoning and
development regulations, City Services, and City Policies.

Like the City-Wide Master Plan, the Comprehensive Plan challenges City Staff with protecting
neighborhoods while also allowing for a creative mix of uses to support the economic vitality of
Hollywood. The proposed building addition is located within the existing building footprint and does
not have any impact on the current setbacks or building height. The associated parking lot provides
needed parking for the existing and future medical practices and provides a transition into the
residential neighborhood. A continuous CBS wall and 5 foot landscape buffer add screening between
the residential and office uses.

CONSISTENCY WITH THE NEIGHBORHOOD MASTER PLAN

Historically, residents of Park East have been concerned about growth and expansion of Memorial
Regional Hospital and surrounding office uses and their impacts on the residential community. In
coarrelation with this, one of the Master Plan objectives for this neighborhood is to preserve the
residential character of Hollywood Hills. The proposed development consists of an infill building
addition and associated parking lot. These uses will be screened from the adjacent neighborhood with
a continuous CBS wall and landscape buffer consisting of trees and shrubs on the interior and



exterior. In addition to acting as a screen, these provisions will help maintain a pleasant streetscape
and overall aesthetics of the neighborhood.

ANALYSIS OF CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

Analysis of Criteria and Finding for Special Exception as stated in the City of Hollywood's Zoning and
Land Development Regulations, Article 5.3(G)(2). Approval, Approval with Conditions, or Denial will

ANALYSIS:

FINDING:

ANALYSIS:

CRITERION 1:

CRITERION 2:

be based on the following critetia:

The proposed use must be consistent with the principles of the City's
Comprehensive Plan.

The goal of the Land Use Element is to promote a distribution of land uses that will
enhance and improve the residential, business, resort, and natural communities
while allowing landowners to maximize the use of their property. The proposed
parking lot is consistent with the City's Comprehensive Plan as it allows the
applicant to maximize use of their property and maintains massing on the eastern
lots away from residential development to the west. The applicant has worked with
staff to provide shrubs which exceed the required size at planting to help screen the
use and create a fuller buffer along all the property lines. Additionally, the applicant
is requesting a Variance to raise the CBS wall/gate in this area from the permitted
4-6 feet to 8 feet.

As stated by the architect, “The proposed parking lot addition to an existing medical
office building is consistent with the comprehensive plan. The area for parking lots
is designated on the Comprehensive plan “Land Use” map LU-2 as Residential.
Development of the property as a parking lot is a permitted use in Residential.”

Consistent.

The proposed use must be compatible with the existing land use pattern and
designated future uses and with the existing natural environment and other real
properties within the vicinity.

Parking lots are permitted within Residential areas as a Special Exception as they
are typically viewed as an accessory use and may be appropriate depending on the
mix of surrounding uses. While it is surrounded by residential on the west and
south, immediately east are more office uses. As well, it is located just south of
Memorial Regional Hospital on Johnson Street, making it consistent with the
predominantly office atmosphere in this area. As explained by the architect, “The
new lot will act as a buffer between the 2-story building and the residential
properties west of the new lot. In addition, Memorial Regional Hospital and one of
its parking garages is northeast of the parking lot, immediately across Johnson
Street from the medical office building.”

As mentioned earlier in this report, this parking lot would be a Special Exception
and as such it may be appropriate to take additional measures to improve its
compatibility with the surrounding residential uses. Therefore, to further improve the
appearance of this parking lot and to create an association with the existing
development, the applicant will be using stained concrete for the new lot's entrance
driveway material to match the existing parking lot. Additionally, it is also proposed



FINDING:

CRITERION 3:

ANALYSIS:

FINDING:

CRITERION 4:

ANALYSIS:

FINDING:

CRITERION 5:

the wall be permitted to be raised on the west side to create a total height of 8 feet,
thereby creating an enhanced buffer.

Consistent

That there will be provisions for safe fraffic movement, both vehicular and
pedestrian, both internal to the use and in the area which will serve the use.

“The new parking lot addition to the medical office building will provide relief to the
limited parking now available on the office site. The new parking lot is contiguous
with the existing parking lot, allowing traffic flow between parking areas,” describes
the architect.

As a result of the addition an existing driveway will be closed off and replaced with
one which gives immediate access to the proposed parking lot. As such, both areas
will be improved to include connection to the existing sidewalk for clear and safe
pedestrian movement. Additionally, at the recommendation of staff, landscaping
has been strategically placed in the area of the previous driveway to prevent
confusion for clientele. The new driveway will also be gated to restrict access after-
hours and alert the public this is a private parking lot. Furthermore, to create an
association with the existing development, the applicant will be using stained
concrete for the new lot’s entrance driveway material to match the existing parking
lot.

As a result of the new parking lot, the head-infback-out parking directly onto
Johnson Street which is associated with the single-family homes will be eliminated.
Therefore, traffic will then circulate internally providing for safer traffic movement on
premises and on Johnson Street.

Consistent.

That there are setbacks, buffering, and general amenities in order to control any
adverse effects of noise, light, dust and other potential nuisances.

All required setbacks have been provided on all sides of the proposed parking lot.
These areas include a continuous CBS wall with 5 feet of landscaping on the
interior and exterior sides. The Cocoplum hedge provided exceeds the size of what
is typically required at planting to help ensure an adequate buffer and soften the
massing of the wall. Additionally, there will be 15 trees along with south and west
property lines to provide shade and screening at a higher level than the hedge.
These provisions along with an increased wall height on the west side will help
mitigate any potential impacts on nearby properties.

Consistent.

The proposed use, singularly or in combination with other Special Exceptions, must
not be detrimental to the health, safety, or appearance of the neighborhood or other
adjacent uses by reason of any one or more of the following: the number, area,
location, height, orientation, intensity or relation to the neighborhood or other
adjacent uses.



ANALYSIS:

FINDING:

CRITERION 6:

ANALYSIS:

FINDING:

CRITERION 7:

ANALYSIS:

FINDING:

“The proposed parking lot is not detrimental to the health, safety or appearance of
the neighborhood. Well landscaped, it will act as a buffer between the existing two
medical buildings east of the parking lot and the residential district to the west.”

As previously mentioned the proposed parking Iot is designed with two types of
screening - concrete wall and landscaping — and is a transition from the
surrounding office uses to residential. The applicant has put features into place,
such as a gate, to prevent automobiles from parking in this location after hours. In
addition to acting as a screen to the parking lot, the proposed landscaping is
aesthetically pleasing and will help enhance the streetscape. To further improve the
appearance of this parking lot and create uniformity with the existing development,
the applicant is using stained concrete at the entrance to the new parking lot to
match what exists.

In working with the neighbor to the west, the applicant is also taking measures to
ensure safety is maintained. This includes connecting the CBS wall along the west
property line to the adjacent property owner’s chain link fence with locked gates
(north and south ends) to prevent pedestrians from using the 5 foot setback area as
a cut through between the alley/neighborhood to the south and corridor to the
north.

Consistent.

The subject parcel must be adequate in shape and size to accommodate the
proposed use,

The subject properties which are just under half of an acre combined will be
converted to an at-grade parking lot and will accommodate 37 spaces. All setbacks
(10 feet on the north, south and west) have been met, as well as the required open
space. The applicant has worked with Engineering to create a layout for safe
vehicular circulation and pedestrian movement.

Consistent.

The proposed use will be consistent with the definition of a Special Exception and
will meet the standards and criteria of the zoning classification in which such use is
proposed to be located, and all other requirements for such particular use set forth
elsewhere in the zoning code, or otherwise adopted by the City Commission.

A Special Exception is defined as a use not generally appropriate in a district, but
would be appropriate if consistent with review criteria listed for Special Exceptions.
As noted above, the proposed parking lot is consistent with all required criteria.
Furthermore, it is consistent with all zoning and land development regulations as
set forth in the appropriate documents.

Consistent.



VARIANCE

Variance to waive the maximum wall/gate height of 4-6 feet to allow 8 feet along the west property

line.

The following criteria are listed in the Zoning and Land Development Regulations Section 5.6 J (1) and
are utilized in evaluating Variances:

CRITERION 1:

ANALYSIS:

FINDING:

CRITERION 2:

ANALYSIS:

FINDING:

CRITERION 3:

ANALYSIS:

That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject
regulations particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the City.

This request is to reduce the maximum 4-6 foot wall height in residential districts
to provide 8 feet on the west side. The purpose of the restriction on height is to
maintain the residential character of neighborhoods rather than creating a more
commercial feel. However, in this instance, the residential neighbor to the west
has requested a higher wall to enhance the buffer between the uses and
maintain his property’s privacy. Providing an increased height on only one side
satisfies the neighbor's concerns and has minimal impact on the neighborhood.
The applicant will also be placing 5 foot gates at the north and south side of the
wall in this area to connect to the neighbor's fence and prevent usage of the
space in between as a pathway. The applicant expresses, “As the Code
requires installation of a six foot (6") high wall to separate O-1 zoning from
residential property, raising the wall and adding the gates at the north end of
the wall are consistent with that requirement.”

Consistent.

That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land
uses and would not be detrimental to the community.

“Raising the wall provides added privacy to the residential properties west of the
new parking lot. Adding the gates at each end of the wall provides additional
security to the neighborhood by not allowing persons to walk through the five foot
(5') space between the wall and adjacent property.” The requested Variance
allows the applicant to maximize the use of this property while creating a needed
and desired buffer to the abutting single-family home. This additional measure
further helps to separate the uses and maintain the residential integrity of the
surrounding community.

Consistent.

That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals,
Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from
time to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted
by the City.

Each of the plans noted earlier in the report share an interest in the
implementation of creative land uses and regulations which allow property
owners to develop and redevelop their land to obtain the highest and best use
to suit their needs while also keeping in mind surrounding residential
communities. The request to raise the wall an additional two feet allows the



proposed parking lot to exist without compromising the privacy of the abutting
home. This Variance creates an enhanced physical buffer and is at the request
of the homeowner.

FINDING: Consistent.
CRITERION 4: That the need for requested Variance is not economically based or self-mposed.
ANALYSIS: “The Variance request is in direct response to the concerns of the neighborhood

and if granted wili in fact be more costly to construct than the six foot (6°) wall,”
expresses the applicant. The applicant is increasing the wall height in this area to
at the request of the residential neighbor who expressed concerns about
maintaining privacy of their property. Rather than being less expensive, this
accommodation will come at a higher cost to the applicant.

FINDING: Consistent.

CRITERION 5: That the Variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the
minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law.

FINDING: Not applicable.
DESIGN REVIEW

Analysis of Criteria and Findings for Design Review as stated in the City of Hollywood Zoning and
Land Development Regulations, Article 5.3(1)(6). Approval with Conditions or Denial will be based on
the following criteria:

CRITERION 1: Architectural and Design Components. Architecture refers to the architectural
: elements of exterior building surfaces.  Architectural details should be
commensurate with the building mass. The use of traditional materials for new
architectural details is recommended. Design of the building(s) shall consider
aesthetics and functionality, including the relationship of the pedestrian with the

built environment.

ANALYSIS: This project proposes a 2,800 square foot addition to an existing 21,155 square
foot doctor’s office. The addition will be located on the first floor beneath the
existing 2 story building. Architectural treatments will match the traditional
stucco material which is there today. “The materials used and detailing are
consistent with the materials and detailing of the existing building,” expresses
the applicant. This is consistent with the Design Guidelines which state that aff
projects should consider the overall form, pattern and detall of the building.

Also included in the scope of work is a new at-grade parking lot to the west
which will contain 37 spaces for a total of 81 spaces overall. To further improve
its appearance and create an association with the existing development, the
applicant will be using stained concrete at the entrance driveway to match the
existing parking lot. Further, the new driveway will be gated to restrict access
after-hours and alert traffic this is a private parking lot.

FINDING: Consistent.



CRITERION 2:

ANALYSIS:

FINDING:

CRITERION 3:

ANALYSIS:

FINDING:

CRITERION 4:

ANALYSIS:

Compatibility. The relationship between existing architectural styles and
proposed construction, including how each building along the street relates to
the whole and the pattern created with adjacent structures and the surrounding
neighborhood. Buildings should contain architectural details that are
characteristic of the surrounding neighborhood.

The applicant explains, “Since the addition is to be constructed within the
footprint of the existing 2-story medical building using the same materials and
detailing, it will be virtually unnoticed when complete. [If] wil! appear as though it
had always been there.” The proposed addition is within the existing building
footprint and will be set back approximately four feet further from the property
line than the existing building. It will also incorporate the Mediterranean style
and colors.

Consistent.

Scale/Massing. Buildings shall be proportionate in scale, with a height which is
consistent with the surrounding structures. Building mass shall reflect a simple
composition of basic architectural details in relation to its length, width, height,
lot coverage, and setting of the structure in context with adjacent buildings.
Architectural details include, but are not limited to, banding, molding, and
fenestration.

The proposed addition will be within the existing building footprint and will not
impact existing sethacks. Additionally, since it is located beneath an existing
second story, it will not have any impact on the building height. Further, the
addition is less than a quarter of the existing building, thus minimizing the
impact on existing scale and massing.

Consistent.

Landscaping. Landscaped areas should contain a variety of native and other
compatible plant types and forms, and be carefully integrated with existing
buildings and paved areas. Existing mature trees and other significant plants on
the site should be preserved.

As described by the Design Guidelines, fandscape and paving materials shall
be reviewed {0 ensure an adequate relalionship with and enhancement of the
overall Site Plan Design. The applicant has worked with staff to provide
adequate landscaping to match what exists and provide proper screening on all
sides. A variety of hative and exotic trees, shrubs and ground covers are being
used, which include, but are not limited to Pigeon Plum and Mahogany trees
along with Cocoplum, Wax Jasmine and Giant Lirope. These materials are
arranged in a manner to compliment the building’s architecture as well as
provide a buffer for the associated parking lot. The applicant goes on to explain,
“New landscaping on the site follows the basic design of the original office
building’s landscaping, using the same species wherever possible, maintaining
design, massing of materials, etc.” The applicant is working with staff for proper
mitigation of existing trees on the two residential parcels.



In addition to the complimentary landscaping, the applicant is proposing to use
stained concrete at the entrance of the new parking lot to create a connection
with the existing lot and further enhance the site's aesthetics.

FINDING: Consistent.
SITE PLAN

A final site plan was reviewed by the Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) and comments were made
by members of the TAC in a staff report dated December 20, 2010. The comments were addressed
by the applicant, who then obtained the signature of each TAC member signifying the site plan’s
compliance with all regulations as set forth in Chapter 162 of the Hollywood Code of Ordinances, if
Design is granted and with the condition a Unity of Title, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, be
submitted prior to the issuance of permits and recorded in the Broward County Public Records prior to
Certificate of Occupancy (C/O).

STAFF’'S RECOMMENDATION

Special Exception:  Approval.

Variance: Approval.
Design Review: Approval, if the Special Exception is granted.
Site Plan: Approval, if the Design and Special Exception are granted and with the

condition a Unity of Title, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, be submitted
prior to the issuance of permits and recorded in the Broward County Public
Records prior to Certificate of Occupancy (C/O).

ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT A:  Application Package
ATTACHMENT B:  Land Use and Zoning District Map
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Attachment A
Application Package




2600 Hollywood Boulevard Room 315
Hollywood, Fl, 33022

List Anyone Else Who Should Receive Notice of the Hearing:

"] APPLICATION TYPE (CHECK ONE):

Development Review Board [ Historic Preservation Board
[J Planning and Zoning Board [ Technical Advisory Committee
O City Commission Date of Application: 1/10/11

Location Address: 2800 Johnsen Street, Hollywood, FL/3802 and 3810 Johnson Street
Lot(s); 33,34 & 35 and 28-32 pjgcx(s); 81 Subdivision: Hollywoed Hills

Folio Number(s):
Zoning Classification; RS-5 & O-1 Land Use Classification: Residential

Existing Property Use: YacantResidentl/Ofc Bldg Sq Ft/Number of Units; 2 units 1800sf +/-
Is the request the result of a violation notice? ( ) Yes {+) No  If yes, attacha copy of violation.

| Has this property been presented to the City before? If yes, check al that apply and provide File
Number(s) and Resolution(s); Y&s, TAC 10-DP-57 approval on 12/20/10

Economic Roundtable Tecnnical Advisory Commitiee  [[] Development Review Board

| O Planning and Zoning Board [ Historic Preservation Board 7] city Commission

Explanation of Request: Parking lot addition ta 3800 Johnson Street

Number of units/rooms: N/A SqFt 2,780
1

Value of Improvement; $100,000 Estimated Date of Completion; 7-2011

Will Project be Phased? ( ) Yes (+)No If Phased, Estimated Completion of Each Phase

Name of Current Property Owner: _Spacemanage LLC
Addraess of Proper-ty Owner: 3800 JDhﬂSOI’] Street, HO“yWOOd, FL 33021
Telephone: (954) 962-4700  ppy: (954) 962-1707 Email Address:

Name of Consultant/Representative/Tenant (circle one); Charles A. Michelson, AIA
Address: 3501 Griffin Road, Ft. Lauderdale, FL. 33312 Telephone; (954) 266-2700

Fax: (954) 266-2701 Email Address: ¢michelson@saltzmichelson.com

Date of Purchase: 14/08 s there an option to purchase the Propeity? Yes { ) No ()
If Yes, Attach Copy of the Contract.

Address:

Email Address:




2600 Hollywood Boulevard Room 315
Hollywood, FL 33022

| GENERAL APPLICATION

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE REGULATIONS

The applicant/owner(s) signature certifies that he/she has been made aware of the criteria, regulations and guidalines applicable
to the request. This information ¢can be obtained in Room 315 of City Hall or on our website at www.hollywoodfl.org. The owner(s)
further certifies that when required by applicable law, including but not limited to the City's Zoning and Land Development
Regulations, they will post the site with a sign provided by the Office of Planning. The ownet(s) will photograph the sign the day
of posting and submit photographs to the Office of Planning as required by applicable law. Failure to post the sign will result in
violation of Sfate and Municipal Notlfication Requirements and Laws.

(I{We) certify that () (we) understand and will comply with the provisigns and regulations of the City's Zoning and Land Development
Regulations, Design Guidslines, Design Guidglines for Historic Properties &id City's Comprehensive Plan as they apply fo this project, (I{Ws)
further certify that the above statements and grawings made on any pager or plans submitfed herewith are true to the bast of (my){our)
knowledge. (i)(We) understand that the applicafipr.and attachmepts be part of the official public records of the Gity and are not retumabls.
Signature of Current Qwner: /

L Date: / 261}
PRINT NAME: ierert Shick Date:

Signature of Consultant/Representative; Wk Date: izt

Charles A. Micheison

PRINT NAME: _ Date:
Signature of Tenant: Date:
PRINT NAME: Date:

CURRENT OWNER POWER OF ATTORNEY

{ am the current owner of the described real property and that | am aware of the nature and effect the request for

(project description) Parking Lot Addifion to my property, which is hereby made by me or |

am hereby authorizing (name of the representative) _Charfes A. Michslson to be my legal

representative before the Development Review (Board and/or Commiittee) relative to all fbtters concerning

this application. q,
Y/

Sworn to and subscribed before me y -

this >\ dayof ->c»x\ub\na QNN SIGNATURE OF CURRENT OWNER

T DD D et A Shel . D

Notgjllfgb}ic S@Of Flor;ga PRINT NAME

My Commission Expires: \Léﬂ @ S}_(L)heck One) \/Personally known to me; OR

e b P P PRt PP P 0 P P,
R FE%(’ Mctary Public State of Florida i

}9 . Jody Lynn 8mith
- & Wy Commission DD761799
orpa®  Expires 01/24/2012

%




SALTZ MICHELSON

ARCHETEC{.;"
January 10, 2011 '

City of Hollywood
Office of Plarming
2600 Hollywood Blvd., Suite 315
Hollywood, FL 33020
Attn:  Leander Hamilton
' Planning and Development Services Administrator

RE: TAC10-DP-57
Spacemanage, Parking Lot Addition
3800 Johnson Street, Hollywood, FL
Dear Ms. Hamilton:

Following are our responses to the Special Exception Criteria and the Design Review Criteria:

A. SPECIAL EXCEPTION CRITERIA

Criteria 1:
The proposed use must be consistent with the principles of the City's Comprehensive Plan

Response: The proposed parking lot addition to an existing medical office building is consistent with the
comprehensive plan. The area for the parking lots is designated on the Comprehensive Plan (C.P.,) “Land
Use” map LU-2 as Residential. Developwment of the property as a parking lot is a permitted use in Residential
Areqs as described in "Land Use", page LU-50 & LU-51 of the comprehensive plaw, Item #3 and Item #10,
which allows medical office buildings in residential areas.

Criteria 2:
The proposed use must be compatible with the existing land use pattern and designated future uses and with the
existing natural environment and other real propetties within the vicinity.

Response: The proposed use as a parking lot is consistent with the existing and future land use patterns in
the area. The parking lot ls to provide additional parking for the existing 2-story medical office building on
ifs east side. The new lot will act as a buffer between the 2-story butlding and the residential properties west
of the new lot. In addition, Memorial Regional Hespital and one of ifs parking garages is northeast of the
parking lot, immediately across Johnson Street from the medical office building.

Criteria 3;
That there will be provisions for save traffic movement, both vehicular and pedestrian, both internal to the use

and in the area which will serve the use.

3501 GRIFFIN ROAD, FORT LAUDERDALE, Fl. 333125444
(954) 2662700 FAX: [954) 266-2701

wvrw.saltzmichelson.com « email; sma@saltzmichelson.com

AADO02897 F8C
150% FOET CONBUMER RECroLEn
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2. Compatibility: The relationship between existing architectural styles and proposed construction, including
how each building along the sireet relates to the whole and the pattern created with adjacent structures and
the surrounding neighborhood. Buildings should contain architectural details that are characteristic of the
surrounding neighborhood.

Response: Since the addition is to be constructed within the footpriat of the existing 2-story medical
building using the same materials and detailing, it will be virtually unnoticed when complete. The
addition will appear as though it had always been theve. The existing building's architectural character
is consistent with the residential look of the neighboerhood.

3. Scale/Massing: Buildings shall be proportionate irt scale, with a height which is consistent with the
surrounding structures. Building mass shall reflect a simple composition of basic architectural details in
relation to its length, width, height, lot coverage, and setting of the structure in comtext with adjacent
bujldings. Architestural details include, but are not limited to, banding, melding, and fenestration.

Again, since the addition is to be constructed underneath the 2 floor within the footprint of the existing
2-story medical office building, it will have very litdle effect on the scale and massing of structures along
the street, The new parking lot provides a buffer of approximately 160 feet between the medical office
building and the houses west of the lot, thus reducing the impact of the office building’s scale and
massing on the streel.

4. Landscaping: Landsceped areas shduld contain a veriety of native and other compatible plant types end
forms, and be carefully integrated with existing buildings and paved areas. Existing mature trees and other
significant plants on the site should be preserved.

New landscaping on the site follows the basic design of the original office building's landscaping, using
the same species wherever possible, maintaining design, massing of materials, ete. The existing trees on
the site are to be removed as they are either unknown exotic species or fiuit trees not compatible wzrk a
parking lot,

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me.

Very truly yours,
Saltz MichelgOn Architects

heff L. Devier,
Architect/ Senior Project Manager

SLD:rnm
encl.
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February 23, 2011

City of Hollywood
Office of Planning
2600 Hollywood Blvd., Suite 315
Hollywood, FL 33020
Attn:  Leander Hamilton
Planning and Development Services Administrator

RE:  Site Plan Number 10-DP-57
Spacemanage, Parking Lot Addition
3800 Johnson Street, Hollywood, FL.

Dear Ms. Hamilton:

We are requesting a variance for the above project to construct the required concrete masonry (cmu)
sereen wall along the west side of the property to a height of eight feet (8') instead of the required six

foot (6') height. We are asking for this variance as a result of meetings with the surrounding
neighbors,

Our responses to the Variance Criteria are listed below:

a.  |That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent | The variance is basically to increase the height
and purpose of the subject regulations, particularly as it of one wall along the west side of the property
affects the stability and appearance of the City. two feet (2') for u total height of eight feet (8°)
at the request of the adjacent neighborhood.
The wall along the south property line will
remain six feet (6°) high. As the code requires
installation of a six foot (6°) high wall to
separate 0-1 zoning from resideniial property,
raising the wall to eight feet (8°) is consistent
with that requirement. '

b.  |That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible | Raising the wall provides added privacy to the

with the surrounding land uses and would not be | residential Properties west of the new parking
detrimental to the community. lot. Adding gates at cach end of the wall will
provide  additional  security  fo  the
neighborhood by not allowing persons to walk
through the five foot (5') space between the
wall and the adjacent property. And placing
the north end of the wall in-line with the

3501 GRIFFIN ROAD, FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33312-5444
(954] 2662700 FAX: [954} 2662701

www.sdltzmichelson.com « e-mail: sma@saltzmichelson.com
AA0002897



City of Hollywood - Leander Hamilton

February 23, 2011 -Page 2 of 2

existing chainlink fence fo the west side creates
a uniform appearance along Johnson Street.

€. |That the requested Variance is consistent with and in
furtherance of the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the
adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time to
time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other
similar plans adopted by the City.

The variance request is consistent with the
goals of the Comprehensive Plan and
neighborhood plans. Raising the height of the
concrete masonry wall along the west side of
the property to eight feet (8') from six feet (6')
creates a physical and visual demarcation line
separating the residential properties to the west
along Johnson Street and the office properties
to the east. The new parking lot also helps
create that same demarcation between the two
uses.

d. |That the need for the requested Variance is not
economically based or self-imposed.

The variance request is in direct response to
the concerns of the neighborhood and f
granted will in fact be more costly to construct
that the six _foor (6') wall.

If you have any questions with regards to the above, please do not hesitate to call me.

Very truly yours,
son Architects

heff 1.. Devier, A
Architect/ Senior Project Manager

SLD:rnm
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MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING
SPACEMANAGE LLC

3800 JOHNSON STREET
HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

T.A.C. 10-DP-57 FINAL MEETING 12/20/2010
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ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY

R/C/W DEDICATION= 48,200 SQ.FT.
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MOTES
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SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER.
b .

2. THIS SURYEY WAS DONE SOLELY FOR BOUNDARY PURPOSES AND DOES
NOT DEPICT THE JURISDICTION OF ANY WUNICIRAL, STATE,
FECERAL OR OTHER EWTITIES.

3. THE LAND DESCRIPTION SHOWN HEREON WAS FROVIDED BY THE CLIENT,
4, UNDERGROUND [MPROVEMENTS NOT SHOWN,

5, ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE MATIONAL GEODETIC
VERTICAL DATUM GF 1929,

6, BENCHMARK REFERENCE : CITY OF HOLLYWOOD BENCHMARK @ LINCOLN STREET
& HIGHLANDS DRIVE. ELEVATION = 11,32’

L.

\EFFECTIVE DATE 10/02/57)

LAND DESCRIPTION :

LOT 33 AND THE EAST 1/2 OF LOT 34, BLOGK 81

. "HOLLYWOOD HILLS", ACCORDING TO THE FLAT THEREOF, AS
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OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

THE WEST 1/2 DF LOT 34 AND ALL OF 1OT 35, BLOCK &1
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RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK &, PAGE 22 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS
OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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3800 JOHNSON STREET
HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

LOCATION
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MAP

MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 33, |OT 34 & LOT 35, BLOCK 81, "HOLLYWCOD HILLS™,
ACCOHDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED I PLAT BOOK &,
PAGE 22, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

- SALTH MICHEISON

ARCHITECTS

R 1800 Australian Avenue South
Suite 102
Weat Malm Beach, Florida 33409
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Attachment B
Land Use & Zoning District Map




3800, 3802, & 3810 Johnson Street
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